issue a total of 10,616,438 Ordinary Shares prior to Completion to Thomas Richardson and Marco

D’Attanasio.  The Company has also agreed to issue a further 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares is satisfaction

of other outstanding debts (including to one of the CFA1 Parties).  Following the issue of such shares

and the 20,000,000 Ordinary Shares to Savannah Energy noted above, the issued share capital of the

Company shall comprise 799,394,177 Ordinary Shares immediately prior to Completion.

Following Completion and the surrender of the SEIL Shares and the LNL Settlement Shares, the issued

share capital of the Company is expected to comprise 491,737,574 Ordinary Shares.

 (8)

Based on the disclosures provided to the Company as at 7 December 2022 (the latest practicable date

prior to the date of this document), the interests of the existing significant shareholders of the Company

immediately following Completion are expected to be as follows:

Shareholder Existing

Ordinary Shares

Holding of

Existing

Ordinary Shares

Ordinary Shares

following

Completion

Holding of

Ordinary Shares

following

Completion

Savannah Energy

Investments

Limited(1)

179,997,756 23.72% 0 0%

Lekoil Nigeria

Limited(2)

107,658,847 14.19% 0 0%

Zion SPC – Access

Fund SP

74,377,015 9.80% 74,377,015 15.16%

Allan Gray

Investment

Management

48,947,756 6.45% 48,947,756 9.98%

Hadron Master

Fund

46,025,000 6.06% 46,025,000   9.38%

IFM Independent

Fund Management

26,987,000 3.56% 26,987,000 5.50%

(1) Excluding 20,000,000 Ordinary Shares to be issued to Savannah Energy prior to Completion.
(2) Including 41,078,111 Ordinary Shares acquired from Olalekan Akinyanmi and others.

Irrevocable Undertakings

The Company has received irrevocable undertakings from the following shareholders confirming their

agreement to vote in favour of the Resolutions detailed below:

• Savannah Energy in respect of 179,997,756 Ordinary Shares (representing approximately

23.72% of the Existing Ordinary Shares) to vote in favour of all of the Resolutions;

• Lekoil Nigeria in respect of 107,658,847 Ordinary Shares (representing approximately